## Kingston upon Hull City Council

PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 (AS AMENDED) TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 (AS AMENDED) (REGULATION 14)

## Notice of adoption of the East Carr Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document 6 (SPD 6)

On Friday 10 September 2021, Kingston upon Hull City Council adopted the East Carr Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Document 6 (SPD6). The purpose of the adopted SPD is to outline the process, considerations, qualities, and opportunities that will help to deliver a high-quality residential development at East Carr. It promotes the processes that will lead to good design outcomes, and provides a clear understanding of the design approaches and requirements that are likely to be deemed acceptable in design and planning terms.

## Copies of:-

- East Carr Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Document 6 (SPD6) (August 2021);
- The East Carr Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Document 6 Adoption Statement (this statement);
- East Carr Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Document 6 Consultation Statement (February 2021); and
- East Carr Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Document 6 2<sup>nd</sup> Consultation Statement (August 2021)

are available for inspection on the Council's website at:

www.hull.gov.uk/planning/planning-applications/supplementary-planning-documents

Paper copies of the above are available for inspection at the Wilson Centre, Alfred Gelder Street, Hull, HU1 2AG. Opening hours can be found on the council's website or by telephone on 01482 300300.

Any person with sufficient interest in the decision to adopt the SPD may apply to the High Court for permission to apply for judicial review of that decision. Any such application must be made promptly and, in any event, not later than 3 months after the date on which the SPD was adopted.

John Craig Head of Planning